PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & BEFORE THF
JONING VARLANCE

E/S Falls Road, %310 ft. +/- NW
of ¢l Greenery Road

12031 Falls Road

8th Election District

ird Councilmanic District
Claude N. FPfeffer, et al
Pet it 1oners

JONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

case No, 94-’61-5SPHA

sttt ddatedan

FINDINGS QF FACT AND CONCLUSLONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning cCommissioner on FPetitions for

Special Hearing and Varaiance tor the property located at 12031 Falis Road
in the Hunt Valley section of Baltimore County. The Petitions are filed by

Claude M. Pfeffer and uvee Gee . Pfeffer, property owners. The special

hearing relief is requested to resolve a number of issues. These are:

1. To approve and ratify as a non-demnsity trarsfer a previous convey-

ance of a former portion ot the Bennett tract zoned R.C.4 and R.C.5 to the

G. Edgar Harr and Sons' Corporation by deed dated September 6, 1984 from

Edna M. Bennett.

) To generally approve proposed lot No. 1 as shown on the site plan

“ .

7. To approve as to Parcels 1 and 2, the possible creation of two
undersized R.C.4 lots; and two irreqularly shaped R.C.5 lots by the afore-
said Bennett to Harr transfer in September 1984.

8. To confirm in the alternative the nonconforming setback of the
historic, two story house on lot 1 of 42 ft. in lieu of the required 50
tt., and 100 ft. from the centerline of Falls Road, as now required in an
R.C.4 pursuant to Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regqula-
tions (B.C.Z.R. and,

9. To approve the existing historic dwelling as it presently strad-
dles the R.C.4/R.C.5 zoning line as nonconforming.

Zoning Variance relief is also requeated. The variances sought are:

1. For lot 1:

a. A front yard variance setback of 40 ft. in lieu of the re-
quired 50 ft. from the lot line, and 100 ft. from the centerline of Falls
Road, pursuant to Section 1A03.4.B.2.

b. A side yard setback of 22 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.,

All of the relief requested is more particularly shown on the site plan

submitted as Petiticners' Exhibit No. 2.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the property

owners, Claude N. Pfeffer and Gee Gee Z. Pfeffer, his wife. They were
represented by Newton A. Williams, Esquire. Also present was Paul Francis
who appeared on behalf of APR Associates, Inc., the engineers/surveyors who
prepared the site plan. Also appearing was Francis Borgerding, Esquire, on
behalf of G. Edgar Harr & Sons Corporation, an adjacent property owner.
That corporation was also represented in the person of Sandy Cochran. Iver
Mindel also appeared as an interested person. There were no Protestants

present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject site was origi-

nally part of a larger tract owned by Edna G. Bennett. Ms. Bennett's origi-
nal holdings included those properties known as Parcels 1 and 2. Collec-
tively, the two parcels formed an "L" shaped property with frontage on

Falls Road. Parcel 1 is 6.6 acres and Parcel 2, which is located towards

zoning maps that the zoning line which separates the parcels into R.C.4 and
R.C.5 zones roughly follows this stream bed. As to Parcel 1, 1.12 acres
are zoned R.C.4 and 5.48 acres are zoned R.C.5. Parcel 2, now owned by the
Harr Corporation, is similarly bifrucated.

After Ms. Bennett's conveyance of the Parcel 2 to G. Edgar Harr &
Sons, she retained ownership of Parcel | as described above. That proparty
was then improved and remains improved with a single family dwelling on the
front of the parcel ismediately adjacent to Falls Road. This dweliing is a
two story block and shingle building as shown on the site plan. The dwell-
ing includes a cotared porch on the front and a stone patio to the rear. A
small shed is also located imnediately adjacent to the building.

In December of 1987, Ms. Bennett conveyed Parcel 1 and this dwelling
to the Petitioners, Mr. and Mrs. Pfeffer. They and their family now occupy
the two story block dwelling. Apparently, the Pfeffers have made substan-
tial improvement to this dweiling, significantly upgrading its condition

Eince their acquisition of the property from Mrs. Bennett.

pursuant to Section 1A03.4.B.2. .
containing the existing “ome, now the Pteffer property, formerly the Ben- the rear of the site away from Falls Road, is 3.3942 acres in size. Owing Additional testimony offered by the Petitioners is that they are desir-

area variance of 1.124 acres for the required 3.0 acres,

t LY - ivi oy :
nett property. o the "L" shaped configuration of the parcels, Parcel 2 was actually locat our of gubhdividin Tty »o as Lo create two additional building

1A03.4.8B.1.4a. ' ‘
\. To generally approve proposed lot No. 2 as shown on the site plan. ed behind property owned by a neighboring property owner, the G.Edgar Harr lots. Mr. Pfeffer explained that although he has made significant improve-
d. A variance to approve an existing older house now straddling a

and Sons Corporation. The original Harr parcel also fronted Falls Road and ments to the existing dwelling, he is concerned about its location on the

4. To generally approve proposed lot No. 3 as shown on the site plan.
) zone line in an R.C.4/R.C.5 property, pursuant to Section 1A00.5.b. of the

was adjacent to the Bennett tract. Apparently, Harr had rented Parcel 2 lot. As shown on the photographs sul itted, the house sits very close to

Y. To approve in general configuration, subject to adjustment by the

B.C.Z.R. and the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual, ge 1A-3.1.

from Mr. Bennett for some time and subsequently decided to purchase Parcel Falls Road and the front vard severely slopes towards that roadway The
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Subdivision Process proposed Lots 1, 2, and 3 as shown on the site plan.

-~
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2. For parcel 1:
2. Thus, transfer of Parcel 2 was recorded among the Land Records of Balti-

2

6. To ratify the creation of Parcel 2, a previous, unwritten subdivi- Pfeffers have small children and they are concerned that the children play

a. An area of 2.2 acres in lieu of the required 3 acres as afore-

EIVED FOR FILING
“%% ,
. povat

more County by deed dated September 6, 1984. This transfer was never ap-

7

sion, created in 1984, i.e., a 3.4/3.39 acre transfer of Parcel 2 by Edna in the front yard closely to the busy traffic on Falls Road. Thus, they
said, with lot 1 of parcel 1 only comprising 1.124 acres of R.C.4 zoned

<

proved by Baltimore County as a proper subdivision. pPropose carving out two additional lots from Parcel 1. The first lot will

L.

M. Benrett o G. Edgar Harr Sons' Corporation by deed 6782/702 and recorded
property, pursuant to Section 1A03.4.B.2,

Fn

It is also to be noted that both parcels are split zoned. Apparently, be 2.2 acres in size and will be split zoned R.C.4 and R.C.S. It will

on September &, 1384. .
b. For proposed lot 1 containing both R.C.4 and R.C.5 zones.

a small stream traverses both parcels. It appears from the site plan and

contain the existing single family house and will include the front part of
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house and follows the streambed. This zoning presents technical difficul- the zoning line, which mirrors the stream location, is significant. More- former portion of the Bennett tract zoned R.C.4 and R.C.5 to the G. Edgar

the property next to Falls Road. Lot 2 will be a smaller lot and will be

As shown on the site plan, it is proposed for ties to the Petitioner and makes compliance with the terms of the B.C.Z.R. over, this zoning line does not follow a property line and thus would not Harr and Sons' Corporation by deed dated September 6, 1984 from Edna M

immediately behind lot 1.

development with a single family house and will be 1.1 acres in area. The difficult. be apparent during a field inspection of the property. In view of these Bennett, be and is amended and GRANTED so as to ratify said transfer, and

As to the Petition for Variance, much of the relief requested springs factors, the variance relief shall and will be granted. include therein the transfer of one density unit attached tc Parcel 2 to

largest lot to be created will be lot 3 which occupies the entire rear of

This will also be ultimately improved with a single family from the location of the existing house on lot 1. First, a front yard Likewise, the special hearing relief shall also be approved. That the Harr Corporation; and,

the property.

variance is requested to allow 40 ft. distance between the front of the relief is specifically itemized herein and generally requests approval for IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve

house and will be 3.3 acres in area.

i 1
house and the property line. Second, a side yard variance of 22 ft. is the Petitioners' proposed subdivision. As noted above, I am particularly proposed lot No. 1, as si on the site plan containing the existing home,

The zoning history of this property is also significant. Reference

requested in lieu of the required SO ft. Third, although lot 1 is 2.2 impressed that sufficient density exists to support three residential dwell- now the Pfeffer p rty, and formerly the Bennett p rty., be and is

was made to a prior zoning case which came before Deputy Commissioner Timo-

thy M. Kotroco in November of 1992. At that time, variance relief was acres in its entirety, an area variance is requested in view of the fact ings. It is clear that the Petitioners' proposed minor subdivision will hereby GRANTED; and,

requested to convert the existing single family house into an accessory
structure. Apparently, Mr. Pfeffer contemplated building another single
family house to the rear of the property and converting the existing house
into an accessory structure for storage and to provide a workshop for his
wood working hobby. These plans were contested by Mr. Pfeffers' neighbors,
who felt that conversion of the existing dwelling into a non-residential
use might detrimentally affect the neighborhood. By Order dated November
28, 1992, Deputy Commissioner Kotroco denied the variance relief.

At the hearing in the instant case, there were no Protestants
present. Apparently, the neighbors are in support of the pending Peti-
tions. Sandry Cochran, on behalf of G. Edgar Harr & Scns Corporations and
its attorney, Frank Borgerding, appeared in support of the Petition.

In reviewing the Petitioners' plans, it appears that same are sound
and appropriate. Parcel 1 contains S.4822 acres of R.C.5 property, enocugh
to support the proposed three units from a density standpoint. Also, it is
clear that the existing house has been in its location for many years,
prior to the adoption of any zoning regulations in Baltimore County. The

split zoning of the property into R.C.4 and R.C.5 actually transects the

that the R.C.4 zoned portion of lot 1 is only 1.224 acres in area in lieu
of the required 3 acres. Lastly, for lot 1, variance relief is requested
to approve the existing house where located on the zoning line.

The variances for lot 1 are all supported by the Office of Planning
and 2oning. In their Zoning Plans Advisory Committee comment, they note
the technical difficulties under which the Petitioner is laboring due to
the split zoning of the property and the actual location of the existing
house. In my view, these factors surely constitute a practical difficulty
upon the Petitioners and their property. The placement of this zoning line
and the fact that the house has existed at its location for many years, are
particularly significant. To require the Petitioners to relocate the house
elsevhere on the lot would be impractical and absurd. Thus, the Petition
for variance as to the request for lot 1 shall be granted.

A to the variances for Parcel i, variance relief is also requested
for lot 1 to approve the 2.2 acre total area in lieu of the required 3
acres. Also, variance relief is requested in that lot No. 1 contains both
R.C.4 and R.C.5 zoned pieces as aforesaid. Again, for the same reasons as

set forth above, this variance relief should be granted. The location of

not be detrimental to the surrounding locale nor over burden this proper-
ty. Thus, in order to clarify the effect of the prior transfers and to
approve the Petitioners' current Plans, I shall approve the Petition for
Special Hearing. A grant of the Petition will clean up the history of thia
tract, eliminate the confusion cauged by the placement of the zoning line
and promote a reasonable subdivision of the site.

It is also to be noted that it was, cbviously, the intent of the prior
party in title (Mrs. Bennett) to convey one density unit to the Harr Corpo-
ration when Parcel 2 was conveyed. Thus, my Order shall also reflect that
one density unit was conveyed as part of the transfer of Parcel 2. The
Petitioners' property, known as Parcel 1, nonetheless has retained suffi-
cient density to support the three dwelling units proposed.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the re-
lief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
ty this _7 /“day of April 1994, that the Petition for Special Hearing to

approve and ratify as a non-density transfer, the previous conveyance of a

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve
proposed lots No. 2 and 3, as shown on the site plan, be and is hereby
GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve
in general confiquration, subject to adjustment by the Subdivision Process
proposed Lots 1, 2, and 3 as shown on the site plan, be and is hereby GRANT-
ED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to ratify
the creation of Parcel 2, a previous, unwritten subdivision, created in
1984, i.e., a 3.4/3.39 acre transfer of Parcel 2 by Edna M. Bennett to G.
Edgar Harr Sons' Corporation by deed 6782/702 and recorded on September ¢,
1984, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve
as to Parcels 1 and 2, the possible creation of two underaized R.C.4 lots;
and two irregularly shaped R.C.5 lots by the aforesaid Bennett tc Harr
transfer in September 19684, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to confirm

in the alternative the nonconforming setback of the historic, two story




P
,.}‘d'v‘,

fee m@é 5.:'})«25’ cozpneﬂmw __

.(Wl” b

e f}_ PR A PR e .
znﬁ‘ . _ e e AR - e : R S ot B w.wuu

> 2 ‘z'ha ;ubject prop@fty i zoned
' County 19_92 compre‘ ensive zoning mp.*:;,-,

‘K wa NoE

4.Tctal axea oi prcpézty !Parcel 11 u 6 GGS& ag.“.
«5.1’:&9@‘!&? ms helcf inuct until Septsmbez 5 1934,

., which part of the land (herein refsr to as Fateol. 2)
'conveyed by .Edna M. Bennett to G. ‘EQgar Marr Sons" :;;.'
_'corpﬁration by deed Lider 6782 Page 702 reccrded in- the
*.land records of Baltimord Ccanty.. The remainer tract at‘
;,1and {herein refer L0 as Parcel 1} was conveyed by Edna
2*/M. Bennatt: to- Claude W. ‘Pfeffor and Geo Goa Pfeflex br '

-+ deed dated Decatber 1, 1987. and recorded in the land .
recogds 0f -Baltimore Cmmty na,ryland m Libex 7‘!42 P&'n

o aame mae’
6752 7/ ""az

.

mc.n 14!41 * 10 00 = 3 26 Ac. /A 0 ss DJ

R Cwﬁs 39/43 L4 10 DG»L 8 74

peat 14272.26' 0.3 Dy u....L’...‘.‘.'.L....'..;.
J'n C.S! 5-48!’6 1‘ ». “ Z IJU “th&tl'ottl“.lginil1;3

Covncoit#ki'oalo Q ‘5 DUJ
tntat-.v-iO'!'.snh 0 S‘SDU

X

Wy

L

12/22/1955 Ponald N. s. “John T
Anna A. ;. Edna. ﬂ.
MorfGG“',ﬁg,ganneg;ﬁ

S P

15910611984 Edna M.

Bemnet:,“u Harr, Scns'

, _Corporation
J»Geeuceei
?feffer

‘*12/011198? Edna M¢
Bennett

C:L,Auss
A 120’:31 : |
.m'" ELEC‘nou ms*ezcr mura co.,we\u

SCALE: AS SHOWN

SSOCIATES AL,

RN ELY)

2;

.

{L




e g T - e N Soat
; : .;uvql.._....van .44:4 e
W TR N -
.

e TR R e T
,.Zu.nﬂw_...k § T gl ?u, v ny

i S . M p -
e VIl iy o A
AT A

s

wia

¥

R )

L atl 74
-,

P SR AR | B Lo e LR P e S S X e ST
e T oA AL B g, " < . X fer A T e i..ll..,..p ity
Wl AL PR e Lt ":M....r_ > R aﬂx.“ﬂi :eﬁhdn..“n !

g g : ‘_. z .~ : . A “ " ». J g [ . ﬁ\q{q‘wﬂ...‘.*... . t..u..xw.ﬂ.,.,.:.
X L ,Ltw%mﬁﬁmw R e
WA SR L i W .2.:%5&.. RER
A P KA

e . ) R e T 2 Stk S 1|W. . nr

o SRR o i .rv._.}...‘s,?..f‘.tat. H@f\&v .&}nl-%.w.ﬁ m.ma.”ﬂ«W.ﬂWq\l&ﬂﬂ.%!#
SN : AT ey s

ko™ N W :

PR dRal oy TS

e e 1
. O = - .Q‘ .

e e

7l L

:‘..,.‘"?h.,q.q” e T
o D e a}?r\xﬁt?&wu

cLusg

u
;
i
#
€
{

[ %
ﬁw‘“&
¥
3 .
-‘;* 4]
%
4
-
r
$

h’
at
T

.

EST OF

u
= 1
o o
ﬂ...m” W T a‘&“ﬁu« h.m..aiﬂ..m‘_,pt. B ,.n_. - 2T - M >~
”»‘” - H”Il hFa..Wi ‘.r?ﬂnavqr.i.ﬁ. . ,..“.H-.‘ . A W — R
L. t - lj a,.\.’, ....4._:.1‘..‘ .w ,4 .L”.I.._v.., w; R C T
¥ L v 5 - g . - m H L T
~ q <
ES
“af\ . R B U
e O O
Ve T . < &
™ _.i. . -w - “ 3

i3 F

- * .

4

W.,Wﬁ: o . 4

g
o . x> |
N g _ - :
DR e U P k! 2 Q FuZdn
S o ¥ A & w € e B TR < o ”.MOGUQ“
| TR R B g VR O u o=z
w w . O 5< b oo
i I -
: .

P i 4 - o
T o g Ty 3
e T L TN e T e
o A

: £l P
i LB X : o

e e e
el T PR ¥
R RGeS
P ..,wigxrhio# BT
N e R W

ARy, B amtmn.w. w_.f._'_.ww? \ a
S .mw..w.,.m. T AT

g e e e Wy

ooy s KR T e TE g
L WEhASE BT S e
B "3 Do Tand aTt wel e

e e

G

sl

g
T

gy e
P .‘ .. ) WI.WHIP\&\.HWMM%
... .h.!m.‘&

A

S

¢ 2.

g, cha gl S -y

LA iy -
- e i . .W‘m . - ! le
B o i e

‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONIN

iy AR L

uﬂrﬁ;..., 9 % #u!m. RNt init i

SRR
YR S -

ST : * ™ h
o e & e o s E e
e e i N 2 BT

-t . 2 et

PHOTOGRAPHIC MAP

- ..v\wﬂ,\nlﬁ T M b
: syl e, ..!Hm.“.«w.,x.wr -
Y, N N ey S N
iy R S aoa i T u,A,ETﬂH... e

p e A T

I G el e Y TN

o A ; ‘ .iﬂ ol e [

A e o § &
Lo P =

R

=T

ES

X B
TR swn o~ ,.“wﬁ..t.rwr.?-&..ﬂ AR TN )
v YL AT e e P AL S alh R
- L TdL e vl & Res T
: Ve gy S e havd AAD
S hf AW et W el e b
PRI TN T JERE S P TR SRRt
PR AT ERE R L St BRI
T R e A 4
R BT IR N
Sy a4 e
! K _v.,ujﬁga?\v.«vahf?;, by -
T RO o I ER XN o
el R L TR e \i.w“
x hab T Nl FIPNAISEE 2 2
LRI ) LI T iﬂf
P A
N Y

3

g e i T g

1 o ¥
ek oW e s SawE S Ll

g YT ad
..3&! \M...wm.ﬁﬁﬁ.aﬁnfhu .aw._%lw.; :

“ .ﬂf T - LY
LY . ‘.r'a_ ..‘-W vrﬁj.!.,n.x . Y -
SR ot R oF g
T *%“{.ﬁd‘. _,x“”‘u.ailtw,.}djd..u il

N TP Pt R s e i T R Y ,
" L T Y b S e
. whigany aimie S ok Tadtn BP - B
Al By SHEL ey A P
10 M F L L T e
I oy kR AR ;
‘.‘.‘..13#.,‘&.1 t%qﬂﬁ H“{?W«ﬁ:rrg.n ..ﬂ‘..-v:i i o 1 ‘P o
. - . 2o ! 2. b5 50 2 - oA, (4 ... .
T ot A N ORRE T

PREPARED BY AIR PHOTOGRAPHICS, iINC.

MARTINSBURG, W.V. 25401




house on Lot 1 of 40 fto, in lieu of the required %0 ft., and 100 ft., from 1. The Petitioners may apply for their building
. . permit and be granted same upon receipt of this

o 1 ) 1 S S T t Sec- . 3

the centeriine ! Fails Read, as now required in an R.<.4 pursuant to Sec Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware (ﬁ]"f‘it‘

L/

ol

Baltonone ¢ oty Grovernment B

Zomingt Cornrminsione
Otrce of PLainmimg aned Zoming

that proceeding at this time is at their own risk

.t L4 f L4 [ ]
Petition for Special Hearing
cron {ACY.4.B.. of the B.C.Z.R., be and i1s hereby GRANTED; and, until such time as the 30 day appellate process

, . ired. If, f hatev it : '
(T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve from this Order has expired. I or whatever Suite 11 Comthonae to thﬂ Zoning Commissinner of Baltimore County

reason, this Order iz reversed, the Petitioners A0 Washington Avenue

. _ . . . , would be required to return, and be responsible Fowson, MDY 2100
the existing historic dwelling as it presently straddles the R.C.4/R.C.5 for returning, said property to its original -1 (-110) 887 4386 furthopropertyloc.ted.t 1203} Falls Road

condit ion. PV -2¢7- spu4 *- which ls presently zeasd  .C.4 4 b ¢

zoning line as noncontorming, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, . April 6, 1994
- Thie Petition shall be Med with the

‘ ‘. "
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Petition tor Joning Variance tor lot 1 \ 7X _/"5 ,;' .‘ \./ ‘

! LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
oy St 1es 3 AR WFOVE . . ariance setback of 40 ft. ] .
from Section TACH.4.B.J to approve a front yard v ce st Zoning Commissioner for

Baltimore County

e

See Fxhibit A attached hereto.

trom the lot  tine, and 00 £, from the Newton AL Widliams, Ksquire

Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams

centerline ot Falls Road, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 210 W rennyiv
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue

1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance trom Section 1A03.4.B.2 to ap- Towson, Maryland 21204

in fteu of the reguired 0 11,

e e ottt vard sethack ot 22 e, 1n 1w of tho required 50 (1., be . RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance
Cage No. 94-154-SPHA

e o, s Claude N. Pfeffer, et ux, Petitioners ‘ - ‘
T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.1.a. Lo Dear Mr. Williams: I.P;?Efr:yori.s.t:s:u ed ddad\f:msled‘ as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
» : penses of abave Spec mmmmmmmmuum . and further
&40 10 be bound by the 2oning regulations and restrictions dBalumoquwmmodprhhlomg' ansmq.:g::q

0t

approve an area variance ot 1.124 acres for the required 3.0 acres, be and Enclosed please find the decision rendered on the above capt ioned

case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Zonin i Swrria) propenny wayect Pemon
: S : / g Variance have been ipighad o e e v
ety s o granted, in accordance with the attached Order. - - e - - o

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance tor proposed lot 1 containing [n the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the "CIaude N. Pfeffer
ype w Prest Namey >

e et ot e s srove an existing older house now straddling a date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require /
additional information concerning filin : /
| | at : , g an appeal, please feel free t / [
in an R.C.4.R.C.5 property, pursuant to Section 1A00.5.b. of the contact our Appeals Clerk at RR7-3170) P ° | | = = : /7 S -

Zone (1ne

Gee Gee Z. Pfeffer

: 7 (Troe Mame)
Very truly yours, : ; O:;ip % p /j .

7 SN \q /,/L -
s

B.C...R. and the “oning Jommissicner's Policy Manual, page 1A-3.1, be and

i hereby CGRANTED; and,

T 'S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.2 to ap-

R FILING

e : : 12031 Falls Road, 56i-8275
LAWRENCE F. SCHMIDT MO ATV ILLIAMS, ESQUIRE '

Zoning Commissioner _ NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD.

for Baltimore County {Froe or Print namey Cay [~

LES :mmn . . _»/ y ’ :-;&m-umwduc—-.u-,
alt. ;% ) s
cc:  Francis Borgerding, Esquire Newton A. Williams, Esquire
co: Iver Mindel goo Court Towers "ﬂm Conrt Trwvovre
o ue ;L 410 W, Pennsylvapnia Avenue; R23-7800
Towson, Maryland 21204 mson, Maryland 21204 Prase ke
a" [ E—— U‘gggv_
’ : PETIMATED LENGTH OF HEAMNG :
wnovelishie lor Mooring

prove an area ot .0 acres, 1n ilieu of the required 3 acres, as aforesaid,

E

3

tor 1ot 1 of parcei 1 only comprising 1.124 acres of R.C.4 zoned property,

ECEIV4E/[2/O FILING
Z

.

and tfor propused lot . containing both R.C.4 and R.C.5 2zones, be and is

hereby  ORANTED, sublect, however, to the following restriction which are

ORDERR
Date
By

condit:ons precedent to the relief granted herein:

ORDER RECEIV

Naull Tovw Manthe

' : wn_/2-29-¢73
& 267 .

o ® - o ® . .
| °oj o e - ‘ ® ¢
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEAR - - .  e Petltlon for Vamance _ PETITION FOR VARIANCE

EXHIBIT A
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

G- 26/-SPHA |
- 2":"““% ¢ i ' ] . EXHIBIT A
1. To approve and ratiagrﬂaa %evious conveyance of a ; ", to the Zon.lng Commissm of Balﬁmore Count}'

i he Bennett Tract zoned R.C.4 and R.C.5 : i . - . . |
tf:grrée.r Egg;??{grgfs:n:' Corporation by deed dated September X . for the propexty located at 17031 ra11s Road . To approve the following variances:

6, 1984, from Edna M. Bennett. . 9’42{/' S/M Mhmd R.C.4 & R.C.5 For Lot 1, the following set-back and area variances: The Property involves an hi

. erall approve roposed Lot 1 as shown | This Petiiion shall be filed with the Offies of Zoning Administration & Development Menagement. . _ .
gontaggingget?he ex{stenptp home, pnov? pPfeffer formerly Bennet The undersigned, legal ewner(s) ef the property shuste in Balimers County and which is described in the description and plat sttached a t fiong 5yatd variance of 40 feet in 1lieu of the
hereto and made & part hereol, hersby petiion for a Varienes irom Sectients) . equired 50 feet from the lot line and 100 feet from Parcel 2 was an earlier subdivision Dot done by th
. e

o shown on the plan. the center 1line of Falls Road (Section 1A03.4.B.2, Petitioners as shown on the Site Plan and it was
r

) . BCZR) ;
See Exhibit A attached hereto. AC R) accomplished by Edna M. Bennet, on September 6, 1984, Folio

3. To generally approve proposed Lot 2 as shown on the . . Slde yard variance of 22 feet in 11
' ' eu of th 6782, .
Pen - required 50 feet (Sectiop 1A03.4.8.2 BCZR); € Liber 702

- . . . . An
4. To generally approve proposed Lot 3 as shown on the : ::.‘mew‘_ of Salimers County, 10 the Zaning Law of Balimore County: for the following reasons: findicate hardship or acreasre(alse::ir::nf:moga A agég;).for the ‘required 3.0 The subject property is cut in an 0odd manner by the R.C.4
. . -48.1.a. ; : and R.C.5 line creating problems for the Petitioners, sinée

Plan. -~ ~ . . ’ ‘ )
. "7 s Exhibit B attached hersto. | | For Parcel' 1, the following variances: _ it traverses both Parcel 1 and 2. .

neral configuration subject to
:éjus:;entapg;ovtehe isnubdgsizion Procesg proposed Lojts 1, 2 a. Lot 1 of 2.2 acres in lieu of the 'r.eg:uired 3 scres as Th;;it}\e requested relief will facilitate a new, three 1lot
and 3 as shown on the Plan subject._tp later adjustment and . . aforesaid, with Lot 1 of acterls Sou red 3 acr //;4; | s: ve:ion on Darcel br Yaslucicilitate a new, three 1ot
refinement as required by the detailed subdivision process. . acres of R.Co 4 ot toof,Farcel 1 only compr] (Sec:i:n‘ , oroposed Lot 1.

T Property is to be posted and acvertised as prescribed by Zoning Reguistions. 1A03.4.B.2.BC2R); : Lo
6. As to Parcel 2 a previous, unwritting subdivision, | or we, agree 10 pay eupenses of sbeve Vasianee sdverteing, péeting, sie., wpen fling of this petiion, and further agree 10 and are 1o b.
done in 1984, ie. a 3.4/3.39 acre transfer of Parcel 2 by be beund by the zoning reguistions and restrictions of Bellimere County sdopted pursuant 1o the Zoning Law for Selimere County.

[
Edna M. Bennett to G. Edgar Harr Sons' Corporation, by Deed . j For 0‘&2,"// ﬂ Aoteastel

6782/702 - recorded September 6, 1984. ' ‘ ) . g _ :
00 sy dasar o ol s B potaies o . Yo o B a 7 oan [ M hasde . pit0r a That the Pfeffers purchased the property, Parcel 1 on
ecember 1, 1987, without knowledge of pPrior subdivision by

7. As to Parcels 1 and 2, the possible creation of two, Iopal ommerig of e progasty whish 16 $ha Subinet of St Pestion, . ‘ . Y, “
undersized R.C.4 lots; and two irregularly shaped R.C.5 Logel Owrarm: 5‘7'4 /e(',éf, ,ﬁc,s’_mﬂ/ﬂad,fé/ é}asz)a«/ :::n;it;;:o:{lgi;og::ntor. Tonr ahe Pteffers wish to retain
a’,aé/d?
F /

"/° A6/-5FHA EXHIBIT B
FY-2¢ /- sPYA-

storic house located
which cannot be relocated as a practical matter. on Lot 1,

: That
Proposed Lot 1 containing both R.C.4 and R.C.5 zones. R.c,sth:O::g?.';::g r;gi:f :::gsr:::]_éptf:t ::y t‘;;cz-eﬁ;-': lti'ld
] e in

permitted density.

the aforesaid Bennett to Harr transfer in 1984, as : ; ' tettors m few 2.2 acre lot,
lots by ’ . ) Claude N. Pfeffer ’2?4,//--3-/(20;4). Lot 1. That the Pfeffers wish to create .t n:: ‘iﬁ"t‘m:g‘:

themselves for a new home on the rear of Parcel 1, and one

in No. 6. ' ' Fovo P vanes
8. To confirm, in the alternative the non-conforming L . W 77 Wyf\ Co additional lot, ie. proposed Lots 1, 2 and 3 on Parcel 1.

setback of the historic, two story house on Lot 1 of 42 : F
Addvens.

feet for 50 required feet from the lot line and 100 feet
from the center line of Falls Road, now required in the Gee Gea Z. Pfeffer

R.C.4 zone (Section 1A03.4B.2. BCZR). . , .. = :
9 75 M kg hidbiic drlls ""‘fM', ; - = = .=Q é. 4
ks e R0 i BT uree, mo

Mﬁ 76%«‘4— p Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 .

N Mo, Addues and phone sunber of bagel aenes, ababast putiases o PG
00 Cqurt Towers B0t . '
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue; 823-7800 Newton A. Willisms, Esquire 2 é /

) ) Rawe
/& ] 12031 Palls Road; 561-827%
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Pt A, Ratych Prog. LS. _ CIRTIFICATE OF POSTIMQ o 3
PANY Robert L Heyres _ Lﬂ—- /é/*ﬁ%’/ . _.' . e
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY TO ACCOM : o ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY [EAY Lo i ,‘ ,
:?gg{O;"&g :SECDIAL " e i - Eé / —: / 5 : . : ' Te y K it ' : i : 1Y west Chesapeake Avenae

: ) o : 'lrn-v-,lm. My 21,204
BIGHTH ELECTION DISTRICT _ SRS (410 8573153
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLLYD Dustriet.... .2 271 Date of Posting /g 244 | ) | ZONING JIERRING ADVERTIS1NG AN POSTING REQUIRLMENTS & FWOCEDANES

BEGINING FOR THE SAME at a point in the center of Posted for: ___-1}’;_’_-5;_‘_[_/1?3_?_2,4‘ +{Arw.,- o
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Ballimore Counly Zoning Peqguialions require that notice be qj t

i ) . - J] — - . : ; . m . 23 Zedulalions : . e Jiven to

d Petitioner: ----.ébﬂ.J:ﬂ.-l‘:.-.é‘?: .ﬂ...z.( B D vmammermamm s dtr e, .- —————————— - n ' : ! i “3°'_“'r"‘ public/neigbboring property mwsers relative tn property
Falls Road; said point being situated 530 feet more or lesas, - . which js Lhe subjecl of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions

-
. = 7 -~ ~ : : - _ ) _ )
Locauono!prop-'ty:.‘/.:?.Q.;é.{--.-.(.i-_{é__d':g{\)__._./;” :f.-sé_-_f_--.ffﬂéﬁ:{n#;?y-_ﬂ.é.. ] | : i which reqaire a public hearing, this notice in accomplished by posting

a 5ign on the property and placement of a notice in At jeast one

et e em s me e smom e acecmeme s eem——m .. ——an m o a oo e e n m . m oo m—n —em o mm o o e o n o e mm n - ' ' ' ' ' R — - newspaper of general circulation in the County.

Loca e L s rat e ' ' ‘I‘“ ' 7 - s . .
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Greenery Road and also boing at the Southwesteriy - [ e . - Fal’ou. o Coundy ' - F@ advertiging are satisfied, Hiownver, Lhe pelitioner is responsible for

Zﬂﬂiﬂg Adml"fs‘rutfﬂﬂs’ Lhe costa ansocial ed with {leen ]'prlujrﬂmn“t_-,.
a parcel of land conveyed by Edna M. Bennett to Claude N. Development Management

Nemarkxs g
: : N & 111 West Chosupooke As cnua PAYMENT WIll, BE MADE A5 FOLIAWS:

pPfefter and wife by Deed dated December 1, 1987 and recorded Posted by _"_._“M_ T Feturn: / r/j“, ISR  Tov.won, Muwylund 21204 Account: R-001-6150

: osted = P Data of return:.... /L4717 .

dommman
: 1) Posting frng wil WOArre and pairs in -
among tie Land Racords of Baltimore County in Liber 7743, . Number of Signet 3 Number .j L A P lres will e aceessed and paid to this office at the

™ ' Data /Z - Z ?—— C{ 3 ‘ Pime of [iling.
page 772; inence running from said point of beginning and ' . : I. 9 - pzd /"' W## _ , 23

measured in the Northerly direction along the centerline ot

Falls Road from its intersection with the centerline of
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Dillineg (oo Tegal adserd ining, Jdun upon teceipt, will come

; L = — _ - ' Trom and chould be remitted directly Lo the newspae
binding along the centerline of Falls Road North 23 degrees g D T T T s T s R T T e s e T , (éﬁw.ae /QFE Fred —— {2031 Thalle tg v eEmRARer

HOH-TAYMENT OF MWNERTIGING FEFS WILL STAY SRUBNCE OF ZAHTHG GRDER

a2

04 minutes 43 seconds West 334.02 feet and North 33 degrees A UM ( Oz
- O —_—

49 minutes 55 seconda West 82,50 feet: thence leaving Falls 5

Road and running North 63 degrees 55 minutes 05 seconds East ‘ : . CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION - 107 e > G 2 - : ___:_______ _ |

APNOLD GRRBIOH . TTRECTOR

. : thence South 18 degreea 52 minutes 55 seconda ] _ p A’ s
843.93 feet e . bmwfmw:tnymn _ . 7O T

. tumecoaid | ‘ - | :
Bagt 391.67 teet and thence South 69 degrees 10 minutes 05 ' ) ssedl W paauiasep TOWSON, MD., ____ .. !S .19 g\z _ . - ‘ For nowspaper advert ising:

+ L pue speui | . |
seconds West 799.33 feet to the point of beginning; ; 4 THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the ann¥ed advertisement was _ g 70 VE Tem do. '--.__,A-ML é’_’_
containing 6. 605 acres wmore or less. G Anasey pUbllShEd in THE JEFFERSONIAN, awee}dy newspaper published ‘ i ¥ Pebil ioner: e M_f &__&—_& W
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Baltimore County Government _ : D o L o
il : et eyt . _ i T James Lichthi
Office of Zoning Administration Baltimore County Government es Lighthizer

and Development Management Office of Zoning Administration ‘_ J 3 Ma.’ylaﬂ dD epan‘men tof Transparfa tion r:crerm
and Developmenl Management , & Sta fe ngh way Adminis tration al Kassoff

Admirustrator

111 West Chesapeake Avenue o ' x B
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue . . ’/__ r./’.. /4

JANUART 10, 1594 TOWSOI’], MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

Ms. Charlotte Minton Baltimere County

Zoning Administration and Item No.: -~ 26/ (f M )
Developmernit Management

The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore , BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND gcuntyl(c));ﬁce Building

County, will »c'@ a public hearing on the property identified berein in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDELNOCE 0om

Rashington Averue, Towsom, Maryland 21204 as follows: ‘ , g 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
. Newton A, Williams, Esguire : Towson, Maryland 21204

CASE NUMBER: 94-261-SPHA {Item 261) ; ' : Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 18, 1394 ‘ o

12031 Falls Road ; 200 Court Towers £ Zoning Administration and Development Management | Dear Ms. Minton:
E/S Falls Road, 530'+/- M4 of c/1 Greenery Road ' : ' 210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Bth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic _ - Towson. Maryland 21204 FROM mﬁ?bert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief This of . . ..
Petitioner(s): Claude N. Pfeffer and Gee Gee 1. Pfeffer ' : _ " Developers Engineering Section is 0 fice has reviewed the referenced :tern.and we have no objection to
. RE: Case No. 94-261-SPHA, Item No. 261 approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Special Hearing to approve ad ratify as a non-density transfer a previous conveyance of a former portion . , Petitioner: Claude N, Pfeffer, et ux _ RE: Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting e Administration project.
of the Bennett Tract zomed R.C.4 and R.C.5 to 6. Fdgar Harr Sons’ Corporation by dee:hdateiis‘:ptﬁr 5 Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance ' for Januwary 18, 18994 o
1984, from Edha M. Benpett; to generally approve proposed lot 1 as shown conlaining the existent bome, Item No. 261 i - - : :
e Pf:;er Formerty boett as o the plans %o genarally approve propose? Tot 2 end lot 3 as b i Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

. Dear Mr. Williams:
shuon on the plan; to approve in general conflguration subject to sdjustment by the subdivision process

proposed lots 1, 2 and 3 as shown on the plan subject to later adjustments and refinement as required by - The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans : g The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed ' Thank you for the oppartunity to review this item.

the detailed subdivision process; as to parcel 2 a previous, unwitting subdivision, dove in 1984, i.e. a R submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached corments from the subject zoning item. If aprroved as a three lot _

3.4/3.39 acre transfer of parcel 2 by Edpa M. Bennett to G, Edgar Harr Sons' Corporation, by deed , each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of subdivision at the Special Hearing, the site must meet the ‘ ' Very truly yours,
6782/702, 1ecorded September 6, 1984; as to parcels 1 and 2, the possible creation of; twd, undersized the =zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning requirements of the Baltlmore County Development Regulations, , @{V,’%A'}a‘é’g
£.C.4 lots and two lirrgeularly shaped R.C.5 lots by the aforesald Bennett to Harr transfer in 1984, as commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or Divisions #2, 3, 4 and 5, and the State Higuway - <

abtove; to confirm, in the alternative the non-co-’ yrming setback of the historig two-story house on lot problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing ‘ Administration Standards. : ) ' e et . C NS i~
1 of 42 ft. for 50 required ft. frem the lot line and 100 ft. from the centerline of Falls Road, now on this case. . . ‘/%‘T’) D/LV’D Ad, 1-4’1’7..)?\/} /{}C /A é’
L’

NOTICE OF HEARING - ‘ January 31, 1994

| l‘ *
required io the R.C4 zope; and to approve the existing historic dwelling as It presently struddles the RWB:s

R.C.4/R.C.5 zome line as mon-conforming. Variance for lot 1: to approve a frivt yard variance of 40 ft. Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2ZAC
in lieu of the required S0 ft. from the lot line and 100 ft. from the cent‘“}i“ of Falls Road, to that offer or request information on your petitien. If additional
approve a side yard variance of 22 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft., end ta approve an ma_‘mia“ce of comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to
1.124 acres for the required 3.0 acres; for parcel 1: to apprave lot 1 of 2.2: acres in lieu of the ; . you, Otherwise, any comment that is not informativs will be placed in the
required 3 acres as aforesald, with lot 1 of parcel 1 only comprising 1.124'acres of R.C.4, the total hearing file. This petition was accepted for f£filing on December 29,
R.C.4 for parcel 1, to approve proposed lot i containing kotb R.C.4 m R-§-5 zopes; and for “lobt 1: to o 1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly.

approve an existing older house po ~*raddling a zome line, i.e. R.C.4/R.C.5. :

Engineering Access Permits
Division

: "' The following comments are related only to the filing of future
HEARD¥yMONDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. Rm, 118, Courthouse. . zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process

; ' ; . with this office.
“ 1. The director of Zoning Adminictration and Development Management '
Armold Jablon . has instituted a syatem whereby seascned zoning attorneys who

Director : : ‘ ¥ feel that they are capable of filing petitions that K comply with
' : all aspects of the zoning regulations and pet:{tions filing
! requirements can £ila their petitions with this office without
cc:  Claude Pfeffer, et ux i the necessity of a preliminary review by zonlng personnel.
Newon A. Willlams, Esq. : .

My teiephona number is

. CHESAPEAXE AVENUE ON THE HLCARING DATE. . ’ | -
NOTES: (1) ZOKING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W XS PLEASE CALL 887-3353 : _ k Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Rearing or Speech
(7* HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED RCCESSIBLE; F?R SPECIAL accm:gm CEieE AT 827-3391 . : ] : 1-800-735-2258 Statewide To!l Free
CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HLARING ’ THIS - .
(1) FOR INFORMATION ’ Mailing Address: P.0, Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717

iy uniios bt ' ‘ ' ' | S i w ' Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202
- ' f Y, Printed with Soybean ik
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Dorector T 0 R T
Zoning Administration & R [ﬂ L1 " ‘] E
Developrent Mandagement

JAN | 31994

FROM: pPat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zauinyg

JONING COMMISSIONER

DATE: January 12, 1994
SUBJECT: 12031 Falls Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 2ol

Petitioner: Claude N. Pfeffer

Property Size:

Zoning: R.C. 4 and R.C. 5

Requested Action:

Hearing Date:

SUMMARY COF RECOMMEKRDATIONS:

Based upon a review of the information provided, staff offers the following com-
ments:

This office views the request as essentially a three lot minor subdivision. No
comment is offered for the variances pertaining to Lot 1 as the house already
exists. oObviously, the fact that the property is split zoned presents technical
difficulties. However, the three lots proposed fall almost entirely i lhis R.i.
5 zoned portion of the property which is 5.48 acres in size. A 5.48 acre R.C. 5
zoned parcel would provide :uough density for three lots.

Therefore, no comment is offered regarding variance request (Exhibit A} Nos. 2
and 3. Additionally, no comment is offered regarding the variances outlined on

Exhibit B.

At such time as the applic nt files a fcrmal request for a minor subdivision,
staff will offer corments not limited to the following:

- A limit of disturbance should be indicated.
- Every effort should be made to retain existing trees.

- Front orientation should be shown for the proposed houses on Lots 2 and 3.

ZAC.261/PZONE/ZAC]

® 2nd Review

BALTITMCRE COURTY, BARY LAND~

JTHVER-OFFICE CORRESPOHDENCE

onti: 0, ﬁ\\)(ﬂ \]‘1

~

XHr. MceDsniel - Strategic Plan., Development Review (3)

(’KH;' _Rlclmrgsu-' ZADM, Development Control .
MM, Nocke =~ ZADN, SLreaet taues & llouse Humbers TO - C

Capt. Fleiler - Fire Depl. E@'EHVE
Mr. Grossmman - Hec E Parks D — : =
YMr. Wirth - SWi (2, Pre-App Permil Only) .
FHMr. Pilson -~ VRS \ MG 26 1994
X Mr. Towell - KD
KM, Bowliug - DR O[3}

Mr. teiss - Sanilaljon Byj%_—-f————

YMr. Beaunont - OfFice ol Law, Real Fslate

. L= .
Mr. Smwall - SHA i! Zq

Mr. Bulcher - CRP

A N R R R TS

FROM: Calherine A. Miltlon : +Please indicate here +

ZAN +)f your Rgency requeslst

e 1The OFfice of Law/Real +

SHBJECT: Projeclt Hame: \)\uﬁ’kﬂ‘". +Estate to acqulre
Project No.: 1./ .. Y . AMEQUESTED DY:

Districk: oo +HIGHWRY WIDENING
Engineer: : +FULREST BUFFER

Phonie No.: <<% - < +GREENWAY :

ACTION REQUESTED: & panhandie Minor CRG Plan lteview 1DRAIN/UTLIL EASE
Minor Subdivision Review +PUB WORKS AGREE

4HONE OF ABOVE
Pre-Approved iilding Permils B I A A A R b b

t
+
..
+
1
1 FLOODPLALN r
+
N
.'

Please provide separalte cowmenls for Building Perwits.
NOTE: Please detail any commenks where permit cannot
be approved, bul subdivision approval 1s acceptable,

Please review Lhe attachéd_ﬂplau for complionce with current requlations and return

. i
cowments Lo me by -

this plan, plessa indioate by placing your injtlals here .
BY THE AFOREMENTIONED DANLE IS COVSIDERED TO 15 CONCUNRENCE BY YOUR OFFICE OF YIE PLIMN..

-

Thank you [ov your Limely altention to our request.

Chhm:scj}

sSUBDIV.DIS {'l'HTSO?lI)
Revised 1/313/93

1 S ‘\'i_: 1f you have no_comnents or do not need to review
MONRESPONSIVEHESS

- Potantial purchasers of the lots should be made aware of Lhe nature of the
business (G. Edgar Sons Corporation) located immediately north of the property.

~ Provided that Parcel 2 is viewed as having no deneity, the subdivision of Par-
cel 1 dces not appear to be inappropriate.

Prepared by: GIU(\J#’I W %M

v 1
Division Chief: )é i é ¢ &/M\/

PK/JL: 1w

ZAC.261/PZONE/ZAC1

PFEFFER PROPERTY
12031 Falls Road
94-091-Mp

ind Review

Comments Due: 9/9/94
Comments Late: 9/9/94
Comments Completed: 9/9/94

Remove the new huilding from lot #1. As this new dwelling was not
addressed at the hearing or identified on Petiticner's Exhibit 1 and due

to the extensive hearing requests granted on the existing dwelling,
according to Commissioner Schmidt, the proposal of removing the exlisting
dwelling would necessitate a special hearing to amend 2zoning case
#94~261-SPHA.

Clearly indicate how the density was allocated: A conversation with
Commissioner Schmidt indicates that lot #1 is to be considered a R.C.-5
lot with R.C.-4 support area and the Harr Lot jis to be considered a R.C.-4
lot with R.C.-5 support area. The R.C.-4 area of lot #1 is ion~density as
is the R.C.~5 portion of the Harr lot.

Show at a lesser scale the overall tract (including the Harr lot).

Identify on the plat what the purpose of the points labeled 102 through
102 is,

Any requests fua further information from tha 7oning Office must include a
reference +to the minor panhandle file #94-091-MP and written correspondence
or revised plans must be accompanied by a copy of these comments.

e [ Il

CATYIERINE A. MILTON
Tlahner I

CAM:sc]

cc: zoning file #94-261-SPH -

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Baltimore County Government e
Fire Department

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MAWNAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 700 East Joppa Road Suite 90)

Towson, M1 21286-55() (
(41003 BH7 4518
January 20, 1994
- vl 1. g AL A
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Directer : Dj'““;”“'ahlcrj f
Zoning Administration and v

Aorine Suamir o . “ .
Development Management 1oonimisteation anc

Dovelopment, Mlanageanent
] - Dalttimey e Corimta VEF §ores  * .
ot J. Lawrence pi1sorCf) A
Rl " [ngl N =l

Development Coordirator, DEPRM MO G- 1 s

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #261 - Pfeffer Propert ‘ 3 T - _
12031 Falls Road PETEY ST | i RE: Froperty Owners CLAUBE M. PFUFVER b GOy CIl 2. FIiFFfis

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 10, 1994 LUCAE UM /% P 6 e 10 L0 R N A R T |

. T T e e s A il EHTEE il e Ep ey
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The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers : Brentlemen:
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.
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Development of the property must comply with the Regulations fo, the o o e

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains, if Yo The i
applicable. _ 3
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Development of the property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations.

Development Coordination:

Iq order to sybdivide this praoperty, the owner will be required to comply
with the subdivision regulatiaons of the State of Maryland and Baltimore
County. If there are any questions regarding the subdivision process
please contact the Land Development Sectiaon at 887-3980, ’

Show any existing underground storage tanks, or note if there are none.

Ground Water Management:

Prior to approval of subdivision, soil percolation tests must be conducted.
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ZONING COMMISSIONER
12031 Falls Road

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITIONER 3 CASE NO: e
CLAUDE N. PFEFFER, ET UX 94-261-SPHA

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel i-. the above

captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’'s Counsel for Baltimore County

(1197«

Carole S. Dkxilio
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 887-2188
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Phone: 561-8275 Office of Zoning Administration . 12031 Falls Road
and Dcvelopment Management August 23, 1993

! 't - | Mr. Frank Borgerding =k Page 2
(/Aﬂ/ﬁﬁ LC . . i — : 409 ‘gashington Ave. T b
Ste 600 - '
\!) , . Towson, Md. 21204 - September 27, 1993

W
Dear Mr. Borgerding, est Chesapcake Avenue

son, MD 21204 . (410) 887-3353
VM /AIUCE- . I am sending you a copy of the letter from the Baltimore ’

You may wish to seek legal counsel to further advise you regarding
this matter. Should you have any questions regarding the above,

please do not hesitate to contact me at 0887-3391.
County Zoning OGffice per our telephone conversation. Please ' August 20, 1993

o o contact me at the above number or Mr. Paul Francis, my engineering ' . L Sincerely,
e surveyor, at L44-4312 regarding this matter. , ,

Sincerely your
) Paul K. Francis, P.E.
APR Associates, Inc.

) 7427 Harford Road

Ge® Gee”Pfeffer - Baltimore, MD 21234-7160

RE: 12031 Falls Road
Zoning Verification
Bth Election District

Dear Mr. Francis:

I have been requested to respond to your correspondence of July
26, 1993 regarding several zoning issues raised in your letter
pertaining to the above captioned property. Upon keview of your
submittal, please-be advised of the following:

1. Lot number one is an undersized lot. The R.C.-4 zoning
regulations require at least 3 acres for a buildable lot.

The R.C.-5 portion of parcel one contains three density units
(5.4822 x .667 = 3.6).

The R.C.-5 portion of parcel two contains one density unit
(1.26 acres).

The R.C.-4 portion of parcel two is an undersized lot (2.14
acres), apparently created as a result of an illegal
gubdivision. The R.C.-4 zone requires a minimum of six acres
bafore subdivlsiory may occur with a minimum of three acres

per lot.

hed
As it appears that the subject subdivision was accomplis

outside of ige Baltimore County Development Process, future building
permits can not be issued until this matter is resolved. A special
hearing will likely be required to resolve the issues with the

undersized R.C.-4 lots.
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THE PFEFFER PROPERTY (103) ppecs RE) PICTORLS TUEEN 000 [ fporgp s 5 14

January 30, 1994

From: lver Mindel
3 Rises C1.
Cockeysville, Md. 21030

To: Commissioners of the Zoning Board
Bahimore County

Re: 12031 Falls Road

Dear Sirs,
[ have lived at 3 Rises Court in Cockeysville, Maryland since 1977. My property is onc
lot removed from 12031 Falls Road. and both the lot, and the house situated on the lot, are
Clearly visible from my property.
I have kept informed of the various attempts by the owner of 12031 Falls Road to build a
new house on his lot, and to retain the existing building. Recently 1 noticed yet another zoning
notice posted on the property.
[ am writing this letter to state that 1 have no objection what so ever to the dividing of this
lot into three separate building lots. 1 support Claude Pfeffer in his efforts to fully utilize his
property. Since the Pfeffers moved into the area in the mid 1980's, the house and lot have been
improved and "kept up” much better than the previous occupants. The yard and house have a
much neater appearance.
As you know, there are several "older” homes built many years ago in the immediate area.
Two such homes, one on the property of G.Edgar Harr, and one next to the Ridge Store, are
within sight of the Pfeffer's house. Both of these houses, like the Pfeffer’s house, are currently
occupied, and their presence gives a certain “ambiance” to the neighborhood. Although these v L < - ' :
houses are more difficult to maintain than the newer contemporary homes in the area, 1 believe //( Ture  TAREN ACKO5S IAEls RO Look IAC A
: /? SR ER L A T N they have their place here also. It would be a shame, and a waste, to tear them down.
A R e T in conciusion, i hope the county officials will cooperate with the Pfeffer's in their effort to
A% k ey T realize their dreams of a new house on their property, without imposing upon them the waste and
financial loss of tearing down the existing structure. If this can be accomplished by allowing the
property at 12031 Falls Road to be subdivided into three separate building lots, let it be done.

Thank you for your consideration,
Dg,ﬁ  Mucie?

Iver Mindel
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GENERAL NOTES -

1.This plat is based '6:'1 a field run Boundary Survé; by APR
A.EN‘LF&Q" Inc,

2.The subject property 18 zoned R.C.4 & R.C.5 per Baltimore JV e ) - SOXER MiLL
County 1992 Comprehenzlive 2oning Map. . _ ol <30 ) - ran__

3.Tax Map 50, Grid 18, Parcel 172

4.Total area of property (Parcel 1) = 6.6058 Ac,

S5.Property was held intact until September &,1984, upon
- which part of the land (herein refer to as Parcel 2) was
conveyed by Edna M. Bennett to G. Edgar Harr Sons'

. Corporation by deed Liber 6782 Page 702 recorded in:the
-1land records of Baltimore County. The remalner tract of
land (herein refer to as Parcel 1) was conveyed by Edna
M. Bennett to Claude N. Pfeffer and Gee Gee Ffeffer by
fead dated December 1, 1987 and recorded in the land
records of Baltimore County Maryland in Liber 7742 Page
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